Misrepresentations to Hayes’ Board of Directors

66.  In late July 2001, certain members of Hayes’ board of directors requested a meeting

with Cucuz and Shovers to discuss Hayes’ financial results for the first half of fiscal year 2001,

and to review Hayes’ forecasts going forward.  During the meeting, Cucuz and Shovers briefly

 17

alluded to some unrecorded expenses at one plant, but failed to fully apprise, and indeed misled,

the board attendees of all the accounting problems that they knew existed within NAWG.

RESTATEMENT– RESULTS OF FRAUD

67.  The foregoing fraudulent conduct, taken cumulatively, materially misstated Hayes’

financial statements, and subsequently caused Hayes, under new senior management, to restate

its financial results for fiscal years 1999 and 2000, and the first quarter of 2001.

68.  The fraudulent scheme’s material impact on Hayes’ income statement is summarized in

the following table for fiscal year 2000 and first quarter of fiscal year 2001 (in millions of

dollars, except for earnings per share):

  Originally

Reported
 As

Restated
 Dollar

Overstatement
EPS

Impact

Fiscal Year 2000

Earnings (loss) from
operations

 $   95.6  $   (10.4)  $   106.0

Net Loss  $   (41.8)  $ (186.2)  $   144.4 $4.88

Basic Earnings (Loss) per
Share (EPS)

 $(1.41)  $(6.29)

1st Quarter FY 2001

Earnings (Loss) from
operations

 $   33.7  $   (12.4)  $   46.1

Net Loss  $   (7.6)  $   (63.7)  $   56.1 $1.97

Basic Earnings(Loss) per

Share (EPS)
 $(0.27)  $(2.24)

HAYES’ FALSE FILINGS WITH THE COMMISSION

69.  On June 14, 2000, September 13, 2000, and December 15, 2000, Hayes filed with the

Commission its quarterly reports on Form 10-Q for the quarters ended April 30, 2000, July 31,

2000, and October 31, 2000, respectively (“2000 10-Qs”).  The 2000 10-Qs contained unaudited

 18

financial statements in which Hayes materially misstated pre-tax income, and earnings per share.

By virtue of the conduct described above, certain of Hayes’ former managers, including Cucuz,